

**FILED**

September 1 2016

*Ed Smith*  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF MONTANA  
Case Number: DA 15-0214

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
Supreme Court No. DA 15-0214

---

STATE OF MONTANA,  
Plaintiff and Appellee,  
v.  
MARKUS HENDRIK KAARMA,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Fourth Judicial District Court, Missoula County,  
The Honorable Edward P. McLean, Presiding

---

**APPEARANCES**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

NATHANIEL S. HOLLOWAY  
PAUL T. RYAN  
Paul Ryan & Associates, PLLC  
218 East Front Street, Suite 210  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Phone: (406) 542-2233  
Fax: (406) 542-7012  
nholloway@paulryanlaw.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

KIRSTEN PABST  
Missoula County Attorney  
ANDREW PAUL  
JENNIFER CLARK  
KARLA PAINTER  
Deputy County Attorneys  
Missoula County Attorney's Office  
200 West Broadway  
Missoula, MT 59802

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    The court erred by instructing the jury on justifiable use of force in defense of a person.....	2
A. Inclusion of defense of person instructions, not tailored to defending an occupied structure, was misleading and prejudicial.....	2
B. Instructions on justifiable use of force in defense of a person prejudiced Kaarma's substantial rights.....	6
C. Instructing on defense of a person violated Kaarma's fundamental rights.....	7
II.   The court erred by declining to instruct that burglary is a forcible felony .....	8
III.  The court erred by denying Kaarma's motions to change venue.....	10
A. Inflammatory publicity displaced the judicial process in Missoula County.....	10
B. In sealing proceedings, the court made relevant venue findings... <td>16</td>	16
IV.   Denying Kaarma's challenge of juror Hughes was structural error that requires no additional analysis or review.....	17
V.    The State improperly opened its own door to admitting previously excluded rebuttal character evidence.....	20
VI.   Detective Baker was a lay witness, unqualified to offer specialized opinions on serology.....	21

CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hislop v. Cady</i> (1993), 261 Mont. 243, 862 P.2d 388.....	22
<i>People v. McCormick</i> , 774 N.E.2d 392 (App. Ct. Ill. 2002).....	10
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	13
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	13
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 MT 214, 357 Mont. 495, 241 P.3d 1045.....	17
<i>State v. Archambault</i> , 2007 MT 26, 336 Mont. 6, 152 P.3d 698.....	3
<i>State v. Bashor</i> (1980), 188 Mont. 397, 614 P.2d 470.....	15
<i>State v. Bilek</i> , 705 A.2d 366 (N.J. App. 1998).....	5
<i>State v. Butler</i> (1995), 272 Mont. 286, 900 P.2d 908.....	7
<i>State ex Rel. Coburn v. Bennet</i> (1982), 202 MT 20, 655 P.2d 502.....	13, 15
<i>State v. Cudd</i> , 2014 MT 140, 375 Mont. 215, 326 P.3d 417.....	18
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 2011 MT 278, 362 Mont. 426, 265 P.3d 623.....	6, 9
<i>State v. Dryman</i> (1954), 127 Mont. 579, 269 P.2d 796.....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Furhmann</i> (1996), 278 Mont. 396, 925 P.2d 1162.....	14
<i>State v. Golie</i> , 2006 MT 91, 332 Mont. 69, 134 P.3d 95.....	17
<i>State v. Graves</i> (1981), 191 Mont. 81, 622 P.2d 203.....	6
<i>State v. Griego</i> , 2016 MT 207.....	16
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 199 MT 145, 295 Mont. 22, 982 P.2d 1037.....	8

<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 2008 MT 274, 345 Mont. 252, 190 P.3d 1091.....	21
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 2005 MT 333, 330 Mont. 34, 125 P.3d 1132.....	22
<i>State v. Kingman</i> , 2011 MT 269, 362 Mont. 330, 264 P.3d 1104.....	10, 11, 13, 25
<i>State v. Lucero</i> (1984), 214 Mont. 334, 693 P.2d 511.....	7
<i>State v. Pendleton</i> , 567 N.W.2d 265 (Minn. 1997).....	5
<i>State v. Racz</i> , 2007 MT 244, 339 Mont. 218, 168 P.3d 683.....	20
<i>State v. Sorenson</i> (1980), 190 Mont. 155, 619 P.2d 1185.....	9
<i>State v. Spotted Hawk</i> (1899), 22 Mont. 33, 55 P. 1026.....	13
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 2010 MT 137, 356 Mont. 468, 237 P.3d 37.....	24
<i>State v. Tower</i> (1994), 267 Mont. 63, 881 P.2d 1317.....	9

## **Montana Rules of Evidence**

Rule 404(b).....	16
Rule 701.....	21, 23
Rule 702.....	22

## **Montana Code Annotated**

Section 1-2-101.....	3
Section 45-3-101.....	9
Section 45-3-102.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
Section 45-3-103.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9
Section 45-3-104.....	4

Section 45-5-102.....	9
Section 45-16-410.....	8
Section 46-16-115.....	17
